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GB DESCRIPTION RUS  
1. Power light
2. Body
3. Water inlet
4. Water tank
5. On/Off Switch
6. Rotary nozzle for vapour discharge
7. LCD
8. Detachable humidostat and temperature detector
9. Control panel
10. Mode  button
11. Ionization function button
12. Illumination On/Off button
13. + / -  buttons

1.   
2. 
3.    
4.   
5. 
6.     
7. -
8.     
9.  
10.     Mode
11.   
12.   
13.  + / - 

CZ POPIS BG
1. Sv telný ukazatel napájení
2. T leso spot ebi e
3. Otvor na nalévání vody
4. Nádoba na vodu
5. Vypína
6. Oto ný nástavec pro únik páry
7. LSD-displej
8. Vysíla  vlhkosti v místnosti / teploty
9. Ovládací panel
10. Tla ítko pro volbu re imu nastavení Mode
11. Tla ítko funkce ionizace
12. Tla ítko pro zapnutí osv tlení
13. Tla ítko + / - 

1.    
2. 
3.     
4.   
5. 
6.       .
7. LCD 
8.      /  
9.   
10.        Mode
11.     
12.     
13.  + / - 

RO DESCRIERE UA
1. Indicator luminos de alimentare
2. Corp
3. Orificiu de intrare al apei
4. Rezervor de apa
5. Buton de Deschidere/Inchidere
6. Ajutaj rotativ pentru evacuarea vaporilor
7. JK display-monitor
8. Indicatorul umidit ii din înc pere / temperatur
9. Panou de comand
10. Buton pentru selectarea regimului  Mode
11. Butonul de ac ionare a func iei de ionizare
12. Buton pentru pornirea iluminatului
13. Butoane + / - 

1.   
2. 
3.    
4.   
5. 
6.     .
7.  
8.     / 
9.  
10.     Mode
11.   
12.   
13.  + / - 

SCG EST KIRJELDUS
1.   
2. 
3.    
4.   
5. 
6.     
7. LCD 
8.     / 
9.  
10.     Mode
11.   
12.   
13.  + / - 

1. Toite märgutuli
2. Korpus
3. Vee sissevooluava
4. Veereservuaar
5. Lüliti
6. Pööratav otsik auru väljumiseks.
7. Vedelkristall-displei
8. Niiskustaseme andur ruumis / andur
9. Juhtimispaneel
10. Seadistusre iimi valimise nupp Mode
11. Ioniseerimisfunktsiooni nupp
12. Valgustuse sisselülitamise nupp
13. + / -  nupud

220-240 V / ~ 50 Hz 35 W 1.9 / 2.1 kg

mm

300

285

135
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LV APRAKSTS LT APRA YMAS
1. Baro anas gaismas indikators
2. Korpuss
3. Atv rums dens ielie anai
4. dens rezervu rs
5. Sl dzis (izsl gt)
6. Pagrie ams uzgalis tvaika izvadei
7. LCD displejs
8. Mitruma telp  dev js / Temperat ras dev js
9. Vad bas panelis
10. Uzst d anas re ma izv les tausti  Mode
11. Ioniz cijas funkcijas tausti
12. Pagaismojuma iesl g anas tausti
13. Pogas + / - 

1. Maitinimosi viesos indikatorius
2. Korpusas
3. Vandens pilimo skyl
4. Vandens rezervuaras
5. Jungiklis
6. Pasukamasis antgalis garo i jimui
7. Skyst j  kristal  displ jus
8. Dr gnumo lygio patalpoje daviklis / Temperat ros

daviklis
9. Valdymo plok t
10. Re imo "Mode" pasirinkimo mygtukas
11. Jonizacijos funkcijos mygtukas
12. Pa viesinimo jungimo mygtukas
13. Mygtukai + / - 

H LEÍRÁS KZ
1. Üzemjelz
2. Készülékház
3. Vízfeltölt  rés
4. Víztartály
5. Kikapcsoló
6. G zkivezet  forgó tartozék
7. Digitális kijelz
8. Légnedvesség-érzékel  / H mérséklet-érzékel
9. Vezérl
10. Mode  üzemmód-kiválasztás gomb
11. Ionizálás-funkció gombja
12. Bels  világítás kapcsoló
13. + / -  gombok

1.   
2. 
3.   
4.  
5. 
6.     
7.  
8.    / 

9.  
10. Mode     
11.   
12.   
13. + / -  

D GARÄTEBESCHREIBUNG CR OPIS
1. Heizungskontrolleuchte
2. Gehäuse
3. Wasseröffnung
4. Wasserbehälter
5. Ein-/ Ausschalter
6. Drehdüse für Dampfauslass
7. Flüssigkristalldisplay
8. Raumfeuchtigkeitssensor / Temperatursensor
9. Bedienfeld
10. Die Taste der Wahl des Einstellmodus Mode
11. Taste der Ionisierungsfunktion
12. Die Leuchtetaste
13. + / -  - knopf

1. Svjetlosni indikator napajanja
2. Tijelo
3. Otvor za sipanje vode
4. Posuda za vodu
5. Okretni nastavak za izlazak pare
6. Prekida
7. LCD displej
8. Senzor vla nosti u prostoriji / Senzor temperature
9. Upravlja ka plo a
10. Tipka izbora re ima pode avanja Mode
11. Tipka funkcije ionizacije
12. Tipka uklju ivanja rasvjete
13. + / -  gumb
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GB   INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
· Please read this instruction manual carefully before use and keep in a safe place for future reference.
· Before the first connecting of the appliance check that voltage indicated on the rating label corresponds to the

mains voltage in your home.
· For home use only. Do not use for industrial purposes. Do not use the appliance for any other purposes than

described in this instruction manual.
· Do not use outdoors.
· Always unplug the appliance from the power supply before cleaning and when not in use.
· To prevent risk of electric shock and fire, do not immerse the appliance in water or in any other liquids. If it was

happened DO NOT TOUCH the appliance, unplug it immediately and check in service center.
· Do not take this product into a bathroom or use near water.
· Close supervision is necessary when it is used near children.
· Do not use other attachments than those supplied.
· Do not operate after malfunction or cord damage.
· Do not attempt to repair, adjust or replace parts in the appliance. Check and repair the malfunctioning appliance in

the nearest service center only.
· Keep the cord away from sharp edges and hot surfaces.
· Do not pull, twist, or wrap the power cord around appliance.
· Do not pour the rest water from the gullet when humidifier connected to power supply.
· When wash humidifier, avoid leaking the water into the inner parts of humidifier otherwise the spare part will be

humid and cause problem.
· When switch on the appliance, do not touch the energy-exchanger.
· Operate the appliance only with water in the tank. Do not add water over 500C into the water tank, or use it for

cleaning, to avoid possible deformation or discoloring.
· Take the humidifier under bottom and support water tank when handle.
· Do not add water through the mist outlet.
· Do not add water directly to the water channel on the base.
· Do not add metals or chemicals into the water tank and the water channel on the base.
· Avoid water freezing in the humidifier.
· Do not lift the water tank while the humidifier is working.
· Do not pour water from the water channel when humidifier connected to power supply. Otherwise the energy

exchanger will immediately break.
· Do not place humidifier close to the ventilating hole and keep away from the furniture and other electrical

appliances.
· If the unit was got from the environment with temperature < 0 ºC, keep it under the room conditions at least 2

hours.
OPERATION
· Place the humidifier on a level, stable and dry surface.
· Take off water tank, unscrew the water inlet lid at the bottom of the water tank, pour clear water and screw the lid

back tightly.
· Wipe off the tank surface and base with a soft cloth.
· Put the water tank back on the base.
· Plug in the humidifier to power supply.
· Press On/Off button to switch the unit on.
OPERATION MODE SETTINGS
· You can choose different settings by pressing Mode  button, the display will show:

- The blinking indicator Set RH   in this mode you can set a required humidity level. To preset humidity level,
use +  and  buttons. To confirm level you have set, press Mode  button again. After reaching the
established level the device will stop working and will be periodically starting again for its maintenance.

- The blinking indicator 0C  or 0F   in this mode you can select variants of indoor temperature display mode
in Celsius degrees or in Fahrenheit degrees by pressing +  button.

- All indicators are on constantly  in this mode you can adjust the desirable mist level by pressing +  and 
buttons.

· Press On/Off button again to stop it.
· If water is lacking in reservoir, the water lack indicator and indicator light start to blink alternately. When there is no

water, humidifier automatically switches off, indicator light goes off and water lack indicator lit steadily.
CLEAN AND CARE
· Do not forget to unplug the appliance from the power supply before cleaning.
WASH WATER TANK AND WATER VALVE (EVERY TWO OR THREE WEEKS)
· Take off the water tank and turn it up.
· Unscrew the water inlet lid.
· Wipe with a soft cloth and rinse water valve.
· Wash water tank with warm water (<40 ºC)
CLEAN THE WATER CHANNEL AND THE ENERGY EXCHANGER (ONCE A WEEK).
· If there is scale in the gullet, clean it with soapy water then rinse with water.
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· If there is any stain on the energy exchange, wipe them off with the soft cloth. Then rinse the appliance with clean
water.

IMPORTANT: Use only a soft cloth to clean the energy exchanger. Never touch it with sharp or hard objects.
 WASH THE EXTERNAL SURFACE OF HUMIDIFIER
· First rub the scale and then wash with soft cloth and warm water (<40ºC).
· Wash the head of sprayer with water directly.
IMPORTANT: Do not use chemicals, organic solvents or aggressive liquids and abrasives. .
STORAGE
· Switch off and unplug the appliance.
· Complete all requirements of chapter CLEAN AND CARE.
· Keep assembled appliance in a dry cool place.
COMMON PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS

PROBLEMS CAUSE SOLUTION

Indicator light does not glow The plug is not in use and the
power is off

Put the plug in the socket correctly and turn the
humidifier on

Indicator light is on, air
comes, but no mist out No water in the tank Fill the water tank with water

The mist is smelling 1. The appliance is new
2. Water is dirty

1. Wash the tank and change the water Open the
water tank and ventilate it for 12 hours

2. Wash the tank and change the water

The Indicator light is on, no
mist out and no air coming

The water level is excessive
high

1. Switch off the appliance and unplug it
2. Take the water tank off and unscrew the water

inlet lid. Pour off some water and close the lid
tightly. Wipe the tank dry with a soft cloth.
Place water tank back on the base

3. Plug the humidifier in. Turn it on

The mist is poor
The energy-changeable
appliance has scale or the
water is dirty

Wash the energy-changeable appliance and
change water

Water is not comming The water valve is blocked Clean the water valve out and rinse it with water

RUS     
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CZ   NÁVOD K POU ITÍ
BEZPE NOSTNÍ POKYNY
· Pe liv  si tento Návod k pou ití p e t te a uschovejte jej jako informa ní p íru ku.
· P ed prvním pou itím spot ebi e zkontrolujte, zda technické údaje uvedené na nálepce odpovídají parametr m

lektrické sít .
· Pou ívejte pouze v domácnosti v souladu s Návodem k pou ití. Spot ebi  není ur en pro pr myslové ú ely.
· Pou ívejte spot ebi  pouze ve vnit ních prostorách.
· V dy vytáhn te zástr ku ze zásuvky p ed i t ním a v p ípad , e elektrický p ístroj nepou íváte.
· Pro zamezení úrazu elektrickým proudem a po áru nepono ujte p ístroj do vody nebo jiných tekutin. Stane-li se

takto, NESÁHEJTE na spot ebi , okam it  jej odpojte od elektrické sít  a obra te se na Servisní st edisko pro
kontrolu.

· Nepou ívejte spot ebi  v koupeln  a v blízkosti jiných zdroj  vody.
· Nedovolujte, aby si d ti hrály se spot ebi em.
· Pou ívejte spot ebi  výhradn  s p íslu enstvím z dodávky.
· Nepou ívejte spot ebi  s po kozeným napájecím kabelem.
· Nesmíte sami provád t jakékoliv opravy p ístroje. Pokud je to nutno, obra te se na nejbli í servisní st ediska.
· Dávejte pozor a chra te sí ový kabel p ed ostrými hranami a horkem.
· Netáhn te za napájecí kabel, nep ekrucujte jej a neotá ejte kolem t lesa spot ebi e.
· Je-li spot ebi  p ipojen do elektrické sít , nevylévejte zbytky vody párovým otvorem.
· Za provozu dbejte na to, aby se dovnit  spot ebi e nedostala voda, mohlo by to zp sobit poruchy.
· Za provozu nesáhejte na ultrazvukovou komoru.
· Nezapínejte zvlh ova , kdy  v nádob  na vodu není voda. Nenalévejte do nádoby a nepou ívejte na mytí vodu

teplej í ne  400 , mohlo by to zp sobit deformaci nebo odbarvení t lesa spot ebi e.
· P i p ená ení vezm te zvlh ova  za základnu a p idr te nádobu na vodu rukou.
· Nenalévejte vodu rozpra ova em.
· Nenalévejte vodu p ímo do vodní trubice.
· Dbejte na to, aby se do nádoby na vodu nebo do vodní trubice nedostaly kovy a chemikálie.
· Dbejte na to, aby voda v nádob  na vodu nezamrzla.
· Nesnímejte nádobu na vodu za provozu spot ebi e.
· Je-li spot ebi  p ipojen do elektrické sít , nevylévejte v echnu vodu z nádoby na vodu. Mohlo by to zp sobit

poruchy ultrazvukové komory.
· Nestavte zvlh ova  v blízkosti nábytku a elektrických spot ebi , a také vedle v tracích otvor .
· Pokud se výrobek dlouhodob  zachovával p i teplot  pod 0oC, je t eba ho p ed zapnutím ponechat p i pokojové

teplot  b hem nejmén  2 hodin.
PROVOZ
· Postavte spot ebi  na rovný, suchý povrch.
· Sejm te nádobu na vodu a od roubujte kryt otoru na nalévání vody na dn  nádoby, nalijte istou vodu a

za roubujte kryt.
· Ot ete povrch nádoby jemným hadrem do sucha.
· Nastavte nádobu a t lese spot ebi e.
· P ipojte spot ebi  do elektrické sít .
· Stiskn te tla ítko On/Off  pro zapnutí.
VOLBA RE IMU NASTAVENÍ
· Po stisknutí tla ítka Mode  se za nou p epínat re imy nastavení, p i tom se na displeji objeví:

- Blikající indikátor Set RH   v tomto re imu lze nastavit po adovaný stupe  vlhkosti. Pro nastavení
po adované hodnoty pou ijte tla ítka +  a . Pro potvrzení volby stiskn te tla ítko Mode . Po dosa ení
nastavené hodnoty se p ístroj vypne a pak se bude periodicky zapínat, aby se stupe  vlhkosti nem nil.

- Blikající indikátor 0C  nebo 0F   v tomto re imu pomocí tla ítka +  lze zvolit variantu indikace teploty
v místnosti: Celsiovy stupn  nebo Fahrenheitovy stupn .

- V echny indikátory se rozsvítí a neblikají  v tomto re imu pomocí tla ítek +  a  lze nastavit intensitu
p ívodu páry.

· Stiskn te tla ítko On/Off  je t  jednou pro zapnutí.
· Jakmile voda dochází, automaticky se vypíná zvlh ova , indikátor práce hasne a kontrolka absence vody se

rozsv cuje rovnom rným sv tlem.
I T NÍ A ÚDR BA

· P ed i t ním v dy vytáhn te zástr ku ze zásuvky.
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I T NÍ NÁDOBY NA VODU A VODNÍHO VENTILU (KA DÉ DVA-T I TÝDNY)
· Sejm te nádobu na vodu a oto te ji.
· Od roubujte kryt.
· Ot ete jemným hadrem a propláchn te vodní ventil.
· Opláchn te nádobu teplou vodou (maximáln  40 ºC).
I T NÍ VODNÍ TRUBICE A ULTRAZVUKOVÉ KOMORY (JEDNOU ZA TÝDEN)

· Je-li v trubici pina, umyjte ji v mýdlovém roztoku a pak opláchn te.
· Je-li ultrazvuková komora u pin na, umyjte ho vodou a ot ete jemným hadrem.
UPOZORN NÍ: ist te ultrazvukovou komoru pouze jemným hadrem. Nesáhejte na n j ostrými nebo tvrdými
p edm ty.
 I T NÍ T LESA ZVLH OVA E
· Ot ete t leso spot ebi e jemným hadrem s teplou vodou (<40 ).
· Párový otvor propláchn te tekoucí vodou.
UPOZORN NÍ: Nepou ívejte chemikálie, organická rozpou t dla nebo úto né tekutiny, a také brousicí
prost edky.
 SKLADOVÁNÍ
· P ed skladováním se p esv d ete, e spot ebi  je odpojen od elektrické sít  a úpln  vychladl.
· Spln te pokyny ásti I T NÍ A ÚDR BA.
· Umyjte a osu te spot ebi , zabalte jej do krabice a skladujte v suchu.
P ÍPADNÉ PROBLÉMY A POKYNY PRO JEJÍCH E ENÍ

PROBLÉM P Í INA E ENÍ

Sv telný ukazatel nesvítí Spot ebi  je odpojen od sít P ipojte napájecí kabel do elektrické sít  a
zapn te spot ebi

Sv telný ukazatel svítí,
vzduch plyne, ale pára se
nevytvá í

V nádob  na vodu není voda Nalijte vodu do nádoby

Vedlej í pach za provozu
spot ebi e

1. Zvlh ova  je v provozu
poprvé

2. Voda v nádob  na vodu je
pinavá

1. Vym te vodu a umyjte nádobu na vodu,
otev ete ji a v trejte minimáln  12 hodin.

2. Vym te vodu v nádob

Sv telný ukazatel svítí, ale
vzduch neplyne a pára se
nevytvá í

Je p íli  mnoho vody v nádob  na
vodu

1. Vypn te spot ebi  a odpojte jej od
elektrické sít .

2. Sejm te nádobu na vodu a od roubujte
kryt. Vylijte trochu vody a tesn
za roubujte kryt nádoby. Ut ete nádobu
do sucha a vra te ji na místo.

3. P ipojte zvlh ova  do elektrické sít  a
zapn tet jej.

Vytvá í se málo páry
Ultrazvuková komora je u pin na
nebo v nádob  na vodu je
pinavá voda

Ut ete ultrazvukovou komoru a vym te vodu

Voda nete e do
ultrazvukové komory Vodní ventil je pinavý Vy ist te ho a vymyjte vodou
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RO   MANUAL DE UTILIZARE
MASURI DE SIGURANTA
· Cititi cu atentie instructiunile din Manualul de utilizare considerandu-l un material indrumator.
· Inainte de a pune aparatul in functiune pentru prima data,verificati daca datele tehnice ale aparatului mentionate pe

eticheta corespund cu parametrii sursei de curent electric.
· Folositi-l numai in scopuri casnice in conformitate cu indicatiile din Manualul de utilizare. Aparatul nu este destinat

pentru uzul industrial.
· Nu este destinat pentru uz exterior.
· Deconectati intotdeauna aparatul de la sursa de curent inainte de operatiunea de curatire sau atunci cand nu-l mai

folositi.
· Pentru a evita electrocutarea sau aprinderea aparatului nu introduceti aparatul in apa sau in alte lichide. Daca

totusi acest lucru se intampla, NU ATINGETI aparatul, deconectati-l imediat de la reteaua electrica si duceti-l la un
Centru de Service pentru a fi verificat.

· Nu folositi aparatul in baie sau in apropierea surselor de apa.
· Nu lasati copii sa se joace cu aparatul.
· Nu folositi aparatul cu accesorii ce nu intra in setul de livrare.
· Nu folositi aparatul cu un cablu de alimentare defect.
· Nu incercati sa reparati singuri aparatul. In cazul aparitiei unor defectiuni, mergeti la cel mai apropiat Centru de

service.
· Verificati daca cablul de alimentare nu intra in contact cu margini ascutite si suprafete fierbinti.
· Nu trageti de cablul de alimentare nu-l fortati sau rasuci in jurul aparatului.
· Nu turnati restul de apa din orificiul pentru evacuarea aburului atunci cand aparatul este conectat la sursa electrica.
· Atunci cand spalati aparatul,evitati scurgeri de apa la partile interioare ale aparatului, in caz contrar aceste piese se

vor umezi si vor cauza defectiuni.
· Atunci cand comutati dispozitivul nu atingeti transformatorul de energie.
· Folositi dispozitivul numai cu apa in rezervor. Nu adaugati apa la o temperatura de peste 400C in rezervorul de apa

sau sa o folositi la spalat in caz contrar pot aparea deformari sau decolorari.
· Tineti aparatul de partea de jos si de suportul rezervorului de apa atunci cand il manevrati.
· Nu adaugati apa prin orificiul de aburi.
· Nu adaugati apa direct in deversorul de apa de la baza/suport.
· Nu adaugati metale sau chimicale in rezervorul de apa si in deversorul de la baza.
· Evitati inghetarea apei in umiditor.
· Nu ridicati rezervorul de apa in timpul functionarii aparatului.
· Nu turnati apa in deversor atunci cand aparatul este conectat la sursa de current. In caz contrar transformatotul se

va defecta imediat.
· Nu asezati dispozitivul de umezire a aerului la orificiul de ventilatie si tineti-l departe de mobile si alte aparate

electrice.
· Daca aparatul se afla un timp mai indelungat la o temperature de < 0 ºC, inainte de a-l conecta trebuie sa-l

mentineti la tempertura camerii cel putin 2 ore.
FUNCTIONARE
· Asezati aparatul pe o suprafata stabile si uscata.
· Scoateti rezervorul de apa, desurubati.
· Stergeti suprafata rezervorului si baza acestuia cu o carpa moale.
· Asezati la loc rezervorul de apa pe suport.
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· Conectati aparatul la sursa de curent.
· Ap sa i butonul  On/Off  pentru conectare.
ALEGEREA REGIMULUI DE REGLARE
· Prin ap sarea tastei  Mode  ve i schimba regimul de reglare, în acest moment pe afi aj va ap rea:

- Indicator intermitent Set RH   în acest regim pute i selecta nivelul de umiditate dorit. Pentru a face selec ia
dorit , folosi i-v  de tastele +  i . Pentru confirmarea op iunii ap sa i tasta Mode . La atingerea nivelului
ales, aparatul se va închide i deschide periodic pentru a men ine setarea.

- Indicator intermitent 0C  sau 0F   în acest regim, ap sând tasta +  pute i alege una din cele dou
posibilit i de selectare în grade a temperaturii din înc pere dup  Celsius sau Faringeit.

- Toate indicatoarele sunt iluminate i nu clipesc  în acest regim pute i alege intensitatea de eliberare a
aburilor cu perechea de taste +  i .

· Ap sa i butonul  On/Off  înc  o dat  pentru deconectare.
· Cand apa se termina, dispozitivul pentru umezirea aerului se deconecteaza automat, indicatorul de functionare se

stinge iar indicatorul de sesizare a lipsei apei se aprine avand o lumina constanta.
CURATIRE SI INGRIJIRE
· Nu uitati sa deconectati aparatul de la sursa de curent inainte de operatiunea de curatire.
SPALATI REZERVORUL DE APA SI SUPAPA HIDRAULICA ( LA FIECARE DOUA SAU TREI SAPTAMANI)
· Scoateti rezervorul de apa si rasturnati-l.
· Desurubati capacul de la orificiul de admisie al apei.
· Stergeti cu o carpa moale si spalati supapa hidraulica.
· Spalati rezervorul de apa cu apa calda (temperatura apei<40 ºC).
CURATATI DEVERSORUL DE APA SI TRANSFORMATORUL DE ENERGIE (O DATA PE SAPTAMANA)
· Daca exisa o crusta in canal, curatiti cu detergent si apa apoi clatiti.
· Daca exista un impuritati pe transformator, indepartati-le cu o carpa moale. Clati apoi aparatul cu apa curate.
IMPORTANT: Folositi numai carpe moi pentru a curati transformatorul. Sa nu-l atingeti niciodata cu obiecte
ascutite sau grele.
SPALATI SUPRAFATA EXTERIOARA A APARATULUI
· Indepartati mai intai crusta si spalati cu o carpa moale si apa calda (temperatura apei<40 ºC).
· Spalati direct capul pulverizatorului cu apa.
IMPORTANT: Nu folositi chimicale,solventi organici sau lichide agresive si abrazive.
 PASTRARE
· Inchideti si deconectati aparatul de la sursa de curent.
· Indepliniti toate operatiunile indicate la capitolul: CURATIRE SI INGRIJIRE.
· Pastrati intr-un loc uscat si rece aparatul montat.
DEFECTIUNI POSIBILE SI REMEDIEREA LOR

DEFECTIUNE CAUZA REZOLVARE
Indicatorul luminos nu
functioneaza

Aparatul nu este conectat la
sursa de curent

Conectati la priza in mod corect si deschideti
aparatul

Indicatorul luminos
functioneaza, se produce aer,
dar nu se formeaza aburi

In rezervorul de apa nu exista
apa Umpleti rezervorul cu apa

Existenta unui miros persistent
in timpul functionarii aparatului

1. Aparatul este folosit
pentru prima data

2. Apa din rezervor este
murdara

1. Evacuati apa si spalati rezervorul pentru
apa, deschideti rezervorul si tineti-l sub
control timp de 12 h cel putin.

2. Evacuati apa din rezervor

Indicatorul luminos
functioneaza dar nu se
formeaza aer si abur

Nivelul apei este prea ridicat

1. Opriti si deconectati aparatul de la sursa
de curent.

2. Evacuati apa din rezervor si desurubati
capacul orificiului de admisie al apei. Lasati
sa curga putina apa si insurubati bine
capacul.Stergeti rezervorul cu o carpa
uscata si moale. Asezati la loc rezervorul la
locul sau .

3. Conectati aparatul la sursa de curent.
Rasuciti butonul de Pornire/Oprire (On/Off)
in pozitia On.

Abur putin
Transformatorul este imbacsit
sau in rezervor exista apa
murdara

Curatati transformatorul si schimbati apa

Apa nu trece in transformator Supapa hidraulica este
murdara Curatati si clatiti supapa hidraulica

UA     
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EST   KASUTAMISJUHEND
OHUTUSNÕUANDED
· Lugege käesolev kasutusjuhend tähelepanelikult läbi ja hoidke see tuleviku tarbeks alles.
· Enne niisuti esimest vooluvõrku lülitamist kontrollige, et seadme etiketil osutatud andmed vastaksid kohaliku

vooluvõrgu andmetele.
· Antud seade on mõeldud ainult koduseks kasutamiseks, mitte tööstuslikuks kasutamiseks.
· Ärge kasutage seadet väljas.
· Eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust enne selle puhastamist ning ajaks, mil seda ei kasutata.
· Elektrilöögi saamise ja süttimise vältimiseks ärge asetage seadet vette ja teistesse vedelikesse. Kui seade on vette

sattunud, ÄRGE SEDA KATSUGE, eemaldage niisuti kohe vooluvõrgust ja pöörduge teeninduskeskuse poole
kontrollimiseks.

· Ärge kasutage seadet vannitubades ja vee läheduses.
· Ärge laske lastel seadmega mängida.
· Ärge kasutage tarvikuid, mis ei kuulu komplekti.
· Ärge kasutage seadet vigastatud toitejuhtmega.
· Ärge püüdke antud seadet iseseisvalt remontida. Vea kõrvaldamiseks pöörduge lähima teeninduskeskuse poole.
· Jälgige seda, et juhe ei puutuks vastu teravaid servi ja kuumi pindu.
· Ärge tõmmake toitejuhtmest, keerake seda krussi, ega ümber korpuse.
· Kui seade on vooluvõrku lülitatud, ärge valage ülejäänud vett auru väljalaskmise ava kaudu välja.
· Niisuti puhastamisel vältige vee sattumist seadme sisepinnale, see võib põhjustada rikkeid.
· Seadme sisselülitamisel ärge puutuge ultraheli muundurit.
· Lülitage sisse ainult täidetud veereservuaariga niisuti. Ärge kasutage vett kuumusega üle 40C, et vältida korpuse

deformatsiooni.
· Niisuti teisaldamisel hoidke seadme alusest samas toetades veereservuaari.
· Ärge valage vett sisse pihusti kaudu.
· Ärge valage vett sisse korpusel paikneva vee etteandmise toru kaudu.
· Ärge võimaldage metallosade ja kemikaalide sattumist veereservuaari ja torusse, mis asub korpuses.
· Vältige vee jäätumist reservuaaris.
· Ärge eemaldage veereservuaari seadme töötamise ajal.
· Ärge valage vett täielikult välja, kui seade on ühendatud vooluvõrguga, vastasel juhul ultrahelimuundur läheb rikki.
· Ärge asetage niisutajat mööbli ja elektriseadmete lähedusse ja ka ventilatsiooniavade juurde.
· Kui seade on olnud pikemat aega madalamal temperatuuril kui 0 ºC , siis enne sisselülitamist, tuleb teda hoida

toatemperatuuril vähemalt 2 tundi.
KASUTAMINE
· Asetage seade kuivale tasasele pinnale.
· Eemaldage reservuaar ja keerake vee sissevooluava kaas reservuaari põhjas lahti, valage puhas vesi sisse ja

keerake kaas kõvasti kinni.
· Pühkige reservuaari välispind pehme riidega.
· Asetage reservuaar korpusele.
· Lülitage seade vooluvõrku.
· Sisselülitamiseks vajutage On/Off .
SEADISTAMISRE IIMI VALIK
· Vajutades nuppu Mode  lülitate Te ümber seadistusre iime, sealjuures ekraanile tuleb:

- Vilkuv indikaator Set RH   selles re iimis võite Te valida vajaliku niiskusetaseme. Selleks kasutage nuppe
+   . Valiku kinnitamiseks vajutage nupule Mode . Määratud taseme saavutamisel seade lülitub välja ja

lülitub sisse, kui valitud niiskusetase langeb.
- Vilkuv indikaator 0C  või  0F   selles re iimis nupu +  abil saab valida temperatuuri näitamise variante

Celsuise või Fahrengheiti skaalade järgi.
- Kõik indikaatorid põlevad, ei vilgu  selles re iimis nuppude +    abil võib seadistada auru andmise

intensiivsust.
· Väljalülitamiseks vajutage veelkord On/Off .
· Kui vesi lõppeb, lülitub niisuti automaatselt välja, töötamise märgutuli kustub, vee puudumise indikaator hakkab

püsivalt põlema.
PUHASTUS JA HOOLDUS
· Enne puhastamist eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust.



www.scarlett-europe.com       SC-98716

VEERESERVUAARI JA VEE KLAPI PUHASTAMINE (IGA KAHE-KOLME NÄDALA TAGANT).
· Eemaldage vee reservuaar, pöörake see ümber.
· Keerake kaas lahti.
· Pühkige pehme riidega ja peske vee klapp.
· Loputage reservuaar sooja veega. (mitte üle 40 ºC).
VEE ETTEANDMISEKS TORU JA ULTRAHELI MUUNDURI PUHASTAMINE (KORD NÄDALAS)
· Kui torru on kogunenud mustus, peske see seebiveega, siis loputage.
· Kui ultraheli muundurile on kogunenud mustus, peske see veega ja pühkige pehme riidega.
TÄHELEPANU: Pühkige ultraheli muundur ainult pehme riidega. Ärge puutuge teda teravate ja kõvade
esemetega.
 NIISUTI VÄLISPINNA PUHASTAMINE
· Pühkige niisuti väljast sooja veega niisutatud pehme riidega.
· Loputage auru väljumise ava jooksva veega.
TÄHELEPANU: Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks kemikaale, orgaanilisi lahusteid, samuti ka abrasiivseid
vahendeid.
HOIDMINE
· Enne hoiule panekut veenduge, et seade on vooluvõrgust eemaldatud ja on täielikult maha jahtunud.
· Täitke nõudmised PUHASTUS JA HOOLDUS.
· Peske ja kuivatage seade, pange see pakendisse ja hoidke kuivas kohas.
HÄIRED JA NENDE KÕRVALDAMINE

PROBLEEM PÕHJUS LAHENDUS

Märgutuli ei põle Seade ei ole ühendatud
vooluvõrku

Sisestage pistik pistikupessa ja lülitage
seade sisse

Märgutuli põleb, õhk liigub aga
ei teki auru Veereservuaar on tühi Täitke reservuaar veega

Ebaharilik lõhn seadme
töötamise ajal

1. Seade töötab esimest
korda

2. Reservuaaris on must vesi

1. Vahetage vesi ja peske reservuaar.
Avage ja tuulutage seadet vähemalt 12
tundi.

2. Vahetage vesi reservuaaris.

Märgutuli põleb, õhk ei liigu ja
auru ei teki Reservuaaris on liiga palju vett

1. Lülitage seade vooluvõrgust välja.
2. Eemaldage reservuaar, keerake kaan

lahti. Valage osa vett välja ja keerake
kaan tagasi kinni. Kuivatage reservuaar
ja paigaldage tagasi oma kohale.

3. Ühendage vooluvõrku ja lülitage sisse.

Tekib vähe auru
Ultrahelimuundur on
määrdunud või reservuaaris on
must vesi.

Puhastage ultrahelimuundur ja vahetage
vesi.

Vesi ei satu ultrahelimuundurile Veeklapp on määrdunud Puhastage ja peske läbi

LV   LIETO ANAS INSTRUKCIJA
DRO BAS NOR D JUMI
· Uzman gi izlasiet ekspluat cijas instrukciju un saglab jiet to k  izzi as materi lu.
· Pirms pirmreiz j s iesl g anas p rbaudiet vai izstr d juma tehniskais raksturojums uzl m  atbilst elektrot kla

parametriem.
· Izmantot tikai sadz ves nol kos, atbilsto i dotajai ekspluat cijas instrukcijai. Izstr d jums nav paredz ts
r pnieciskai izmanto anai.

· Neizmantot rpus telp m.
· Vienm r atsl dziet ier ci no elektrot kla pirms t s t r anas, vai ar  tad, ja J s to neizmantojat.
· Lai izvair to no elektrostr vas sitiena vai aizdeg an s negremd jiet ier ci den  vai k d  cit  idrum . Ja tas ir

noticis, NEAIZTIECIET ier ci, nekav joties atsl dziet to no elektrot kla un griezieties tuv kaj  Servisa centr  ier ces
p rbaudei.

· Neizmantojiet ier ci vannas istab s un dens tuvum .
· Ne aujiet b rniem sp l ties ar ier ci.
· Neizmantojiet piederumus, kas neietilpst ier ces komplekt .
· Neizmantojiet ier ci ar boj tu elektrovadu.
· Necentieties patst v gi labot ier ci. Ier ces trauc jumu konstat anas gad jum  griezieties tuv kaj  servisa centr .
· Sekojiet l dzi, lai elektrovads neskartos kl t as m mal m un karst m virsm m.
· Nevelciet baro anas vadu, negrieziet un neuztiniet to uz ier ces korpusa.
· Neizlejiet atliku o deni caur tvaiku izvades atv rumiem, ja ier ce ir piesl gta elektrot klam.
· Mitrin t ja t r anas laik  nepie aujiet dens iek anu ier ces iek j s da s  tas var saboj t ier ci.
· Iesl dzot ier ci neskarieties kl t ultraska as p rveidot jam.
· Mitrin t ju iesl dzat tikai tad, ja rezervu r  ir dens. Neielejiet un neizmantojiet deni rezervu ra mazg anai

augst ku par 400 , lai izvair tos no korpusa deform cijas un kr sas zaud anai.
· P rvietojot mitrin t ju turiet to tikai aiz pamatnes, pieturot dens rezervu ru.
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· Neielejiet deni caur izsmidzin t ju.
· Nelejiet deni tie i pa dens padeves cauruli korpus .
· Nepie aujiet met lu un citu misku vielu iek anu rezervu r  un dens padeves caurul  korpus .
· Nepie aujiet dens sasal anu rezervu r .
· Neno emiet dens rezervu ru ier ces darb bas laik .
· Neizlejiet visu deni no rezervu ra, ja ier ce ir piesl gta pie elektrot kla. Ultraska as p rveidot js var saboj ties.
· Nenovietojiet mitrin t ju m be u un elektroier u tuvum , k  ar  blakus ventil cijas atver m.
· Ja ier ce ilgsto i atrodas temperat r < 0 ºC, pirms iesl g anas to ieteicams patur t istabas apst k os ne maz k

par 2 stund m.
EKSPLUAT CIJA
· Novietojiet ier ci uz gludas, sausas virsmas.
· No emiet rezervu ru un atgrieziet dens ielie anas atv ruma v ci u rezervu ra apak , ielejiet deni un cie i

aizgrieziet v ci u.
· Noslauciet rezervu ra virsmu piln gi sausu ar m kstu dr nu.
· Uzst diet rezervu ru uz korpusa.
· Piesl dziet ier ci pie elektrot kla.
· Piespiediet tausti u On/Off , lai iesl gtu.
UZST D ANAS RE MA IZV LE
· Spie ot tausti u Mode  J s p rsl dzat uzst d juma re mus, vienlaikus displej  b s redzams:

- Mirgojo ais indikators Set RH   aj  re m  J s varat uzst d t nepiecie amo mitruma l meni. Lai uzst d tu
v lamo mitruma l meni, izmantojiet tausti us +  un . Izv les apstiprin anai piespiediet tausti u Mode .
Sasniedzot nepiecie amo l meni, ier ce izsl gsies un periodiski iesl gsies t  uztur anai.

- Mirgojo ais indikators 0C  vai 0F  ar tausti u +  J s varat izv l ties temperat ras r d t ju telp  Celsija vai
F renheita gr dos.

- Visi indikatori deg nemirgojot  aj  re m  J s varat uzst d t tvaika padeves intensit ti ar tausti iem +  un

· Piespiediet tausti u On/Off  v lreiz, lai izsl gtu.
· Kad dens beidzas, mitrin t js autom tiski izsl dzas, darb bas indikators dzist, bet dens tr kuma indikators

aizdedzas ar vienm r gu gaismu.
T R ANA UN APKOPE
· Pirms ier ces t r anas vienm r atsl dziet to baro anas t kla.

DENS REZERVU RA UN V RSTA T R ANA (KATRAS DIVAS-TR S DARBA NED AS)
· No emiet dens rezervu ru, pagrieziet to.
· Atgrieziet v ci u.
· Noslauciet v rstu ar m kstu lupatu, izmazg jiet.
· Noskalojiet rezervu ru ar siltu deni. (ne augst ku par 40 ºC).

DENS PADEVES CAURULES UN ULTRASKA AS P RVEIDOT JA T R ANA (VIENU REIZI NED )
· Ja caurul  ir sakr ju ies net rumi, izmazg jiet to ar mazg anas l dzekli, tad izskalojiet.
· Ja uz ultraska as p rveidot ja sakr ju ies net rumi, izmazg jiet to ar deni un noslauciet ar m kstu dr nu.
UZMAN BU: Ultraska as p rveidot ju t riet tikai ar m kstu dr nu. Neskarieties tam kl t ar asiem vai cietiem
priek metiem.
 MITRIN T JA R J S VIRSMAS T R ANA
· Mitrin t ja r jo da u noslauciet ar m kstu dr nu un siltu deni (<40 ).
· Atv rumu tvaika izvadei izmazg jiet teko  den .
UZMAN BU: T r anai neizmantojiet miskas vielas, organiskus aid t jus vai agres vus dumus, k  ar
abraz vus l dzek us.
 GLAB ANA
· Pirms glab anas p rliecin ties, ka ier ce ir atsl gta no elektrot kla un piln b  atdzisusi.
· Izpildiet T R ANAS UN KOP ANAS sada as pras bas.
· Izmazg jiet un iz v jiet ier ci; iepakojiet to kast  un glab jiet saus  viet .
TRAUC JUMU RAKSTUROJUMS UN TO NOV R ANA

PROBL MA IEMESLS RISIN JUMS

Nedeg gaismas indikators  Ier ce ir atsl gta no elektrot kla Iespraudiet kontaktdak u rozet  un
iesl dziet ier ci

Gaismas indikators deg, gaiss
tiek padots, bet neveidojas
tvaiki

Rezervu r  nav dens Uzpildiet rezervu ru ar deni

Nepat kama smaka ier ces
darb bas laik

1. Mitrin t js ir iesl gts pirmo
reizi

2. Rezervu r  ir net rs dens

1. Nomainiet deni un izmazg jiet dens
rezervu ru, attaisiet un izv diniet to ne
maz k par 12 stund m.

2. Nomainiet deni rezervu r .

Gaismas indikators deg, gaiss
netiek padots, neveidojas tvaiki P r k daudz dens rezervu r

1. Izsl dziet un atsl dziet ier ci no
elektrot kla.

2. No emiet rezervu ru un atgrieziet
v ci u. Izlejiet nedaudz dens un cie i
aizgrieziet rezervu ra v ci u.
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Noslauciet rezervu ru piln b  sausu un
novietojiet atpaka

3. Piesl dziet ier ci pie elektrot kla un
iesl dziet to.

Veidojas oti maz tvaiku
Ultraska as p rveidot js ir
net rs vai rezervu r  ir net rs
dens

Noslauciet ultraska as p rveidot ju un
nomainiet deni

Netiek padots dens
ultraska as p rveidot j Net rs dens v rsts Izt riet un izmazg jiet to ar deni

LT   EKSPLUATAVIMO S LYGOS
APSAUGOS PRIEMON S
· Atid iai perskaitikite Ekspluatavimo vadov  ir i saugokite j  kaip informacin  material .
· Prie  pirm j  naudojim  patikrinkite, ar atitinka gaminio technin s charakteristikos, elktros tinklo parametrams.
· Naudoti tik buitiniais tikslais atitinkamai su duotomis Ekspluatavimo s lygomis. Prietaisas n ra skirtas pramoniniam

naudojimui.
· Naudoti tik patalpose
· Visada i junkite pritais  i  elektros tinklo prie  valym , o taip pat, jaigu jis nenaiudojamas.
· Elektros srov s nutrenkimo arba u sidegimo vengimui , nenardinkite prietaiso  vanden , arba kitus skis ius. Jaigu

tai atsitiko, NELIESKITE prietaiso, nedelsiant atjunkite j  nuo elektros tinklo ir kreipkites  Serviso centr
patikrinimui.

· Nesinaudokite prietaisu voniose ir prie vandens.
· Neleiskite vaikams aisti su prietaisu.
· Nenaudokite reikmen  ne einan i   pristatimo komplekt .
· Nenaudokite prietais  su sugadintu elektros laidu.
· Nebandikite savaranki kai taisyti prietaiso. Atsiradus nesklandumams kreipkit s  artimiausi  Serviso centr .
· Steb kite kad elektros laidas neliest  a tri  kamp  ir kar t  pavir i .
· Netempkite u  maitinimosi laid , neviniokite j  aplink prietais .
· Nei pilkite likusi  vanden  per garo i jimo skyl , jaigu prietaisas jungtas  elektros tinkl .
· Valanat dr kintuv  neleiskite vandeniui patekti  viden  prietaiso dal   tai gali j  sugadinti.
· jungiant prietais  nelieskite ultragarsinio reformatoriaus.
· Junkite prietais , tik kai rezervuare yra vanduo. Nepilkite  rezervuar  ir nenaudokite valymui vanden  vir ijanti 400

deformavimo vengimui arba korpuso blukinimo vengimui.
· Pritaiso perne imui imkite tik u  pagrindo, tuo metu prilaikant vandens rezervuar .
· Nepilkite vanden  per pur kikl .
· Nepilkite vanden  tiesiogiai per vamzd  vandens padavimui korpuse.
· Neleiskite metalams ir chemikalamas patekti  rezervuar  ir vandens padavimo vamzd  korpuse.
· Neleiskite vandeniui rezervuare u alti.
· Nenuimikite vandens rezervuar  prietaiso darbo metu.
· Nei pilkite vis  vanden  i  rezervuaro, prietaisas jungtas  elektros tinkl . Kitaip ultragarsinis reformatorius

susigadins.
· Ned stikite prietais  alia bald  arba elektros prietais , o taip pat ned stikite jo alia ventiliacini  skyli .
· Jeigu gaminys ilgai buvo vietoje, su temperat ra < 0 ºC, prie  j  jungiant, j  reikia i laikyti kambario s lygomis ne

ma iau 2 valand .
DARBAS
· Pastatikite prietais  ant lygio sauso pavir io.
· Nuimkite rezervuar  ir atsukite vandens pilimo skyl s dangt  rezervuaro dugne, pilkite var  vanden  ir tvirtai
u sukite kam t .

· Pratrinkite rezervuaro pavir i  sausai velni  med iag .
· Nustatykite rezrvuar  ant korpuso.
· Pajunkite prietais  prie elektros tinklo.
· Nor dami jungti, paspauskite mygtuk  On/Off .
RE IMO PASIRINKIMAS
· Paspausdami "Mode" mygtuk  J s galite perjungti re imus, ir tuo metu displ jus rodys:

- Mirk iojantis indikatorius "Set RH"  iame re ime J s galite nustatyti reikiam  dr gnumo lyg . Nustatydami
reikiam  reik m , naudokite mygtukus "+" ir " ". Nor dami patvirtinti savo pasirinkim , paspauskite mygtuk
"Mode". Pasiekus nustatyt  lyg , prietaisas i sijungs ir periodi kai sijungs lygiui palaikyti.

- Mirk iojantis indikatorius 0C  arba 0F   iame re ime mygtuko "+" pagalba J s galite pasirinkti temperat ros
atvaizdavimo variantus patalpoje  pagal Celsijaus arba Farenheito skal .

- Visi indikatoriai dega nemirks dami  iame re ime J s galite nustatyti gar  tiekimo intensyvum  mygtukais
"+" ir " ".

· Nor dami i jungti, paspauskite mygtuk  On/Off  dar kart .
· Kai vanduo baigsis, dr kintuvas automati kai i sijungs, darbo indikatorius gesta, o vandens trukumo indikatorius
u sidega lygia viesa.

VALYMAS IR PRIE IURA
· Visada atjunkite prietais  nuo elektros tinklo valant.
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VANDENS REZERVUARO IR VANDENS KANALO VALYAMS (KAS DVI-TRIS DARBO SAVAITES)
· Nuimkite vandens rezervuar , apsukite j .
· Atsukite dangt .
· I valykite dr gnu kuduru ir praplaukite vandens kanal .
· Apipilkite rezervuar  iltu vandeniu (ne daugiau kaip 40 ºC).
VANDENS PADAVIMO VAMZD IO IR ULTRAGARSINIO REFORMATORIO VALYMAS (KART  PER SAVAIT )
· Jaigu vamzdyje susikaup  ne varumai, i valykite j  muiliniu tirpalu, po to apipilkite vandeniu.
· Jaigu ant ultragarsinio reformatorio susikap  ne varumai, i plaukite j  vandeniu ir nuvalykite velnia med iaga.

MESIO: Valykite ultragarsin  reformatori  tik velnia med iaga. Nelieskite jo a triais ar kietais daiktais.
I ORINIO PAVIR IAUS VALYMAS
· I valykite dr kintuv  i  i or s velnia med iaga su iltu vandeniu (<40 ).
· Garo i jimo skyl  i plaukite vandeniu.

MESIO: Nenaudokite valymui chimikatus, organinius tirpdiklius arba agresivius skys ius, o taip pat
abrazives valymo priemones.
 SAUGOJIMAS
· Prie  saugojim  sitikinkite, kad prietaisas atjungtas nuo elektros tinklo.
· Atlikite skyri  VALYMAS ir PRIE IURA reikalavimus.
· I plaukite ir i d iovinkite prietais ; d kite j   pakuot  ir laikikite sausoje vietoje.
CHARAKTERINIAI NESKLANDUMAI IR J  ALINYMAS

PROBLEMA PRIE ASTIS SPRENDIMAS

viesos indikatorius nedega Prietaisas atjungtas nuo elektros
tinklo d kite akut   razet  ir junkite prietais

viesos indikatorius dega,
gaunasi oras, bet garas
nesusidaro.

Rezervuare n ra vandens pilkite  rezervuar  vandens

Pa alinis kvapas prietaiso
darbo metu

1. Dr kintuvas jungtas pirm
kart

2. Rezervuare ne varus vanduo

1. Pakeiskite vanden  ir i plaukite vandens
rezervuar , atidarykite ir i vedinkite j
ne ma iau kaip 12 valand .

2. Pakeiskite vanden  rezervuare

viesos indikatorius dega, bet
nesigauna oras ir nesusidaro
garas

Per daug vandens rezervuare

1. I junkite ir atjunkite prietais  nuo
elektros tinklo.

2. Nuimkite rezervuar  ir atsukite dangt .
Nupilkite truputi vandens ir tvirtai
u sukite rezervuaro dangt  I valykite
rezervuar  sausai ir gr inkite  viet .

3. Pajunkite dr kintuv  prie elektros tinklo
ir junkite j .

Susidaro ma ai garo
Ultragarsinis reformatorius
u ter tas, arba rezervuare ma ai
vandens

I valykite ultragarsin  reformatori  ir
pakeiskite vanden .

Vanduo nepateka 
ultragarsin  reformatori Ne varus vandens klapanas I valykite ir i plaukite j  vandeniu

H   HASZNALATI UTASÍTÁS
FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI INTÉZKEDÉSEK
· Figyelmesen olvassa el az adott Kezelési útmutatót és rizze meg azt, mint tájékoztató anyagot.
· A készülék els  használata el tt, ellen rizze egyeznek-e a címkén megjelölt m szaki adatok az elektromos hálózat

adataival.
· Csak otthoni használatra, ne használja nagyüzemi célra.
· Szabadban ne használja a készüléket.
· Használaton kívül, vagy tisztítás el tt mindig áramtalanítsa a készüléket.
· Áramütés, illetve elektromos tüzek elkerülése érdekében ne merítse a készüléket vízbe, vagy egyéb folyadékba.

Ha ez megtörtént NE FOGJA MEG a készüléket, azonnal áramtalanítsa a készüléket és forduljon szervizbe.
· Ne használja a készüléket fürd szobában, illetve víz közelében.
· Ne engedje gyerekeknek játszani a készülékkel.
· Ne használjon a készülékhez készlethez nem tartozó alkatrészt.
· Ne használja a készüléket sérült vezetékkel.
· Ne próbálja egyedül megjavítani a készüléket. Meghibásodás felmerülése esetén forduljon a közeli szakszervizbe.
· Figyeljen arra, hogy a vezeték ne érintkezzen éles, vagy forró felülettel.
· Ne húzza a vezetéket, ne tekerje a készüléken körül.
· A megmaradt vizet ne távolítsa el a g zkivezet  résen át, amíg nem áramtalanította a készüléket.
· A légnedvesít  tisztításakor ne engedélyezze, hogy a készülék belsejébe víz kerüljön - ez m ködésképtelenné

teheti a készüléket.
· A készülék bekapcsolásakor ne érjen az ultrahangos átalakítóhoz.
· A légnedvesít t csak teli víztartállyal kapcsolja be. A készülékház deformálódásának, ill. színtelenítésének

elkerülése érdekében ne öntsön a tartályba, és tisztításnál ne használjon 400  melegebb vizet.
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· A légnedvesít  áthelyezésekor csak az alapzatot fogja, egyidej leg tartva a víztartályt.
· Ne töltse be a vizet a permetez n keresztül.
· Ne töltse a vizet egyenesen a készülékházon tartózkodó vízfeltölt  résen át.
· Ne engedje, hogy fém, ill. kémiai anyag kerüljön a tartályba, és a vízfeltölt  cs be.
· Ne engedje, hogy befagyjon a tartályban lév  víz.
· A készülék m ködése közben ne vegye le a víztartályt.
· Amíg a készülék csatlakoztatva van a hálózathoz, ne ürítse ki teljesen a víztartályt, ellenkez  esetben az

ultrahangos átalakító meghibásodik.
· Ne helyezze a légnedvesít t bútorok, elektromos készülékek, valamint szell z nyílás közvetlen közelében.
· Abban az esetben, ha a készülék hosszú ideig tartózkodott < 0 ºC h mérsékleten  miel tt bekapcsolná, legalább

2 órán át hagyja azt adaptálódni a szobah mérséklethez.
JAVASLATOK A KEZELÉSHEZ
· Helyezze a készüléket száraz egyenes felületre.
· Vegye le a tartályt, és csavarja le a tartály alján található vízfeltölt  rés fedelét. Töltsön bele tiszta vizet és jól

csavarja be a fed t.
· Puha törl kend vel törölje szárazra a tartály küls  felületét.
· Helyezze a tartályt a készülékházra.
· Csatlakoztassa a készüléket a hálózathoz.
· Bekapcsolás érdekében nyomja meg az On/Off  gombot.
BEÁLLÍTÁS-ÜZEMMÓD KIVÁLASZTÁSA
· Megnyomva a Mode  gombot, átkapcsolhatja a beállítások üzemmódját, közben a kijelz  a következ ket mutatja:

- A Set RH  pislogó indikátor  ebben az üzemmódban beállíthatja a szükséges nedvességszintet. A kívánt
mutató beállítása érdekében használja a +  és  gombokat. A beállítás jóváhagyása érdekében nyomja
meg a Mode  gombot. A beállított szint elérésekor a készülék kikapcsol, és id nként be-bekapcsol a kívánt
szint megtartása érdekében.

- A  0C  vagy 0F  pislogó indikátor  ebben az üzemmódban a +  gomb segítségével kiválaszthassa a
helyiség h mérséklet kijelzésének változatait Celsius vagy Farengeit fokban.

- Az összes indikátor ég, nem pislog  ebben az üzemmódban a +  és  gombok segítségével beállíthassa a
g zer sséget.

· Kikapcsolás érdekében újra nyomja meg az On/Off  gombot.
· Miután kifogyott a víz  automatikusan kikapcsol a légnedvesít , elalszik a m ködési jelz lámpa, a vízhiányjelz

pedig kigyúl.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
· Tisztítás el tt mindig áramtalanítsa a készüléket.
A VÍZTARTÁLY ÉS VÍZSZELEP TISZTÍTÁSA (KÉT-HÁROMHETENTE EGYSZER)
· Vegye le a víztartályt, fordítsa fel azt.
· Csavarja le a fedelét.
· Törölje meg puha törl kend vel, és mossa meg a vízszelepet.
· Öblítse le meleg vízzel a tartályt (nem melegebb, mint 40 ºC).
A VÍZFELTÖLT  CS  ÉS AZ ULTRAHANGOS ÁTALAKÍTÓ TISZTÍTÁSA (HETENTE EGYSZER)
· Ha a cs ben felgyülemlett a piszok, mossa ki szappanos oldattal, aztán öblítse le.
· Ha az ultrahangos átalakítón felgyülemlett a piszok, mossa meg azt és törölje meg puha törl kend vel.
FIGYELEM: Csak puha kend vel tisztítsa az ultrahangos átalakítót. Ne érjen hozzá éles, illetve kemény
tárgyakkal.
A LÉGNEDVESÍT  KÜLS  FELÜLETÉNEK TISZTÍTÁSA
· Törölje meg a légnedvesít  küls  felületét puha, melegvízzel átnedvesített törl kend vel (<40 ).
· A g zkivezet  rést mossa meg vízzel.
FIGYELEM: Tisztításhoz ne használjon kémiai szert, szerves oldószert, agresszív folyadékot, vagy
súrolószert.
 TÁROLÁS
· Tárolás el tt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a készülék teljesen leh lt, és áramtalanítva van.
· Végezze el a TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS fejezet követelményeit.
· Mossa meg, és szárítsa ki a készüléket; tegye be a készüléket dobozába, és száraz helyen tárolja.
JELLEGZETES MEGHIBÁSODÁSOK ÉS AZOK ELHÁRÍTÁSA

TÜNET OK MEGOLDÁS

Nem ég a jelz lámpa A készülék nincs csatlakoztatva
az elektromos hálózathoz

Helyezze az aljzatba a csatlakozódugót és
kapcsolja be a készüléket

A jelz lámpa ég, a leveg
befolyik, de g z nem képz dik A tartályban nincs víz Töltse meg a tartályt vízzel

A készülék m ködése közben
idegen szag észlelhet

1. A légnedvesít  el ször van
bekapcsolva

2. A tartályban szennyes víz
található

1. Cserélje le a vizet és mossa meg a
víztartályt, nyissa ki azt és szell ztesse
legalább 12 órán át

2. Cserélje le a víztartályban a vizet
A jelz lámpa ég, de a leveg
nem folyik be, és nem
képz dik g z

Túl sok víz van a víztartályban
1. Kapcsolja ki és áramtalanítsa a

készüléket.
2. Vegye le a víztartályt, és csavarja le a
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fedelét. Öntsön le egy kevés vizet, és
csavarja vissza a fed t. Törölje meg
szárazra a tartályt és helyezze vissza a
helyére

3. Csatlakoztassa a légnedvesít t a
hálózathoz, és kapcsolja be azt

Kevés g z képz dik
Szennyezett az ultrahangos
átalakító, vagy szennyezett a
tartályban a víz.

Törölje meg az ultrahangos átalakítót és
cserélje le a vizet

Nem érkezik víz az
ultrahangos átalakítóra Szennyezett a vízszelep Tisztítsa ki, és mossa meg vízzel
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D BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
· Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sehr aufmerksam durch und bewahren sie zum Nachlesen auf.
· Vor der ersten Verwendung stellen Sie sicher, dass die technischen Daten des Gerätes, die auf dem Aufkleber

angegeben sind, mit den Parametern des Stromversorgungsnetzes übereinstimmen.
· Das Gerät darf nur für Haushaltszwecke in Entsprechung mit dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwendet werden. Es ist

nicht zu Industriezwecken geeignet.
· Die Anlage eignet sich nicht für Außenbetrieb.
· Ziehen Sie den Stecker jedes Mal vor der Reinigung und immer, wenn das Gerät nicht betrieben wird, aus der

Steckdose.



www.scarlett-europe.com       SC-98723

· Um sich vor Schädigungen durch Strom zu schützen und Brandgefahr auszuschließen, tauchen Sie das Gerät
niemals ins Wasser bzw. andere Flüssigkeiten. Sollte das passieren, fassen Sie die Anlage unter keinen
Umständen an, sondern ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker und wenden sich an den Kundendienst.

· Benutzen Sie die Anlage nicht in Badezimmern und in der Nähe von Wasser.
· Halten Sie die Kinder davon ab, mit dem Gerät zu spielen.
· Benutzen Sie keine Teile, die im Zubehörsatz nicht enthalten sind.
· Das Gerät darf nicht betrieben werden, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.
· Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren. Bei Beschädigungen wenden Sie sich an den

Kundendienst.
· Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel mit scharfen Kanten oder heißen Oberflächen nicht in Berührung kommt.
· Das Netzkabel darf nicht angespannt, verdreht oder um das Gerät gewickelt werden.
· Gießen Sie das übrig gebliebene Wasser nicht durch die Dampföffnunugen weg, wenn das Gerät ans Stromnetz

angeschlossen ist.
· Während der Reinigung achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das Innere des Gerätes eindringt  das kann den

Luftbefeuchter außer Betrieb setzten.
· Beim Einschalten der Anlage berühren sie nicht den Ultraschallwandler.
· Schalten Sie den Luftbefeuchter nie beim leeren Wasserbehälter ein. Zum Einfüllen des Wasserbehälters und

Waschen benutzen Sie nicht das Wasser mit der Temperatur über 400 , um Deformieren und Entfärben des
Gerätegehäuses auszuschließen.

· Bei der Umplatzierung des Luftbefeuchters halten Sie sich nur an den Boden des Gerätes, halten Sie dabei den
Wasserbehälter fest.

· Gießen Sie das Wasser nicht durch den Zerstäuber ein.
· Gießen Sie das Wasser nicht direkt durch das Wasserzufuhrrohr im Gehäuse ein.
· Achten Sie darauf, dass Metalle bzw. Chemikalien in den Wasserbehälter und das Wasserzufuhrrohr im Gehäuse

nicht geraten.
· Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass das Wasser im Behälter zufriert.
· Nehmen Sie den Wasserbehälter nicht während des Betriebs der Anlage ab.
· Gießen Sie nicht das ganze Wasser aus dem Wasserbehälter weg, wenn das Gerät an das Stromnetz

angeschlossen ist, sonst kann der Ultraschallwandler beschädigt werden.
· Plazieren Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht in der unmittelbaren Nähe von Möbeln und elektronischen Geräten, st llen

Sie ihn auch nicht neben den Luftlöchern auf.
· Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit bei der Temperatur unter 0 ºC aufbewahrt wurde, soll es vor der Inbetriebnahme

mindestens 2 Stunden bei der Raumtemperatur gehalten werden.
INBETRIEBNAHME
· Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine glatte, trockene Oberfläche.
· Nehmen Sie den Wasserbehälter heraus, schrauben den Deckel der Öffnung zum Eingießen des Wassers im

Wasserbehälterboden ab, füllen das saubere Wasser ein und schrauben den Deckel fest zu.
· Wischen Sie die Oberfläche des Wasserbehälters mit einem weichen Tuch trocken.
· Setzen Sie den Wasserbehälter in das Gehäuse ein.
· Schließen Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz an.
· Die Taste On/Off  zum Einschalten betätigen.
DIE WAHL DES EINSTELLMODUS
· Durch Betätigen der Taste Mode  werden die Einstellmodi umgeschaltet, dabei wird im Display folgendes

angezeigt:
- Der Blinkindikator Set RH   in diesem Modus kann man den notwendigen Feuchtigkeitsgrad einstellen. Für

die Einstellung des erwünschten Wertes werden die Tasten +  und  genutzt. Für die Bestätigung der Wahl
wird die Taste Mode  betätigt. Beim Erreichen des eingestellten Standes schaltet das Gerät aus und wird für
dessen Unterhaltung regelmäßig einschalten.

- Der Blinkindikator 0C   0F   in diesem Modus kann man mit der Taste +  die Varianten der
Temperaturanzeige im Raum in Celsius- oder Fahrenheitgrad wählen.

- Alle Indikatoren leuchten, ohne zu blinken, - in diesem Modus kann man mit den Tasten +  und  die
Intensität der Dampfzuführung einstellen.

· Die Taste On/Off  zum Ausschalten nochmals betätigen.
· Wenn das Wasser komplett verbraucht ist, schaltet sich der Luftbefeuchter automatisch ab, während die

Warnleuchte ununterbrochen zu leuchten beginnt.
REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
· Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker vor der Reinigung aus der Steckdose.
REINIGUNG DES WASSERBEHÄLTERS UND WASSERVENTILS (JEDE ZWEITE BIS DRITTE WOCHE)
· Nehmen Sie den Wasserbehälter heraus und drehen Sie ihn um.
· Schrauben Sie den Deckel ab.
· Wischen Sie ihn mit einem weichen Tuch und waschen Sie das Wasserventil.
· Spüllen Sie den Wasserbehälter mit warmem Wasser (nicht über 40 ºC) ab.
REINIGUNG DES WASSERZUFUHRROHRES UND ULTRASCHALLWANDLERS (EINMAL PRO WOCHE)
· Wenn sich im Rohr viel Schmutz gesammelt hat, waschen Sie es mit Seifenwasser und spülen es danach ab.
· Wenn sich auf dem Ultraschallwandler viel Schmutz gesammelt hat, waschen Sie es mit Wasser und wischen mit

einem weichen Tuch ab.
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ACHTUNG: Reinigen Sie den Ultraschallwandler nur mit einem weichen Tuch. Berühren Sie ihn nicht mit
scharfen oder harten Gegenständen.
REINIGUNG DER AUßENOBERFLÄCHE DES GEHÄUSES
· Wischen Sie den Luftbefeuchter einem weichen Tuch mit warmem Wasser (<40 ) von außen ab.
· Spülen Sie Dampföffnungen unter dem Leitungswasser.
ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie bei der Reinigung keine Chemikalien, organischen Lösungsmittel bzw. agressiven
Flüssigkeiten sowie scheuernden Mittel.
AUFBEWAHRUNG
· Vor der Aufbewahrung vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät der Netzstecker aus dem Netz gezogen ist und sich

das Gerät vollständig abgekühlt hat.
· Befolgen Sie Vorschriften aus dem Teil REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE.
· Waschen Sie und trocknen das Gerät, packen Siei es ins Karton und bawahren an einem trockenen Ort auf.
TYPISCHE DEFEKTE UND IHR BEHEBEN

PROBLEM URSACHE LÖSUNG

Kontrolleuchte leuchtet nicht Gerät ist nicht ans Netz
angeschlossen

Den Stecker ins Netz stecken und das Gerät
einschalten

Kontrolleuche leuchtet, Luft
kommt rein, doch Dampf wird
nicht gebildet

Es gibt kein Wasser im
Wasserbehälter Den Wasserbehälter nachfüllen

Auftretend eines
Nebengeruchs während der
Arbeit des Gerätes

1. Luftbefeuchter ist zum
ersten Mal eingeschaltet

2. Wasser im Behälter ist
schmutzig

1. Das Wasser wechseln und den
Wasserbehälter reinigen, den Behälter
öffnen und mind. 12 Stunden luften.

2. Das Wasser im Behälter wechseln

Kontrolleuche leuchtet, doch
Luft kommt nicht rein, Dampf
wird nicht gebildet

Es gibt zu viel Wasser im
Wasserbehälter

1. Das Gerät ausschalten, den Stecker aus
der Steckdose ziehen.

2. Den Wasserbehälter herausnehmen und
Deckel abschrauben. Ein bisschen
Wasser weggießen und den Deckel
zuschrauben. Den Wasserbehälter
trockenwischen und zurücksetzen.

3. Den Luftbefeuchter ans Netz anschließen
und einschalten

Nur wenig Dampf wird
gebildet

Ultraschallwandler ist
verschmutzt oder das Wasser
im Wasserbehälter ist nicht
sauber

Den Ultraschallwandler wischen und Wasser
wechseln

Wasser kommt nicht auf den
Ultraschallwandler Wasserventil ist schmutzig Das Ventil reinigen und mit Wasser waschen

CR   UPUTA ZA RUKOVANJE
SIGURNOSNE MJERE
· Pa ljivo pro itajte Uputu za rukovanje i uvajte je radi informacije.
· Prije prvog uklju enja provjerite da li tehni ke karakteristike proizvoda, nazna ene na naljepnici, odgovaraju

parametrima elektri ne mre e.
· Koristiti samo u doma instvu, u skladu sa ovom Uputom za rukovanje. Ure aj nije namijenjen za profesionalnu

uporabu.
· Ne koristiti vani.
· Uvijek isklju ite ure aj iz mre e napajanja prije i enja ili kad ga ne koristite.
· Kako biste izbjegli o te enje strujom, ne stavljajte ure aj u vodu ili druge teku ine. Ako se to dogodilo, NE

DIRAJTE ure aj, odmah ga isklju ite iz mre e napajanja i obratite se servisnom centru radi provjere.
· Ne koristite ure aj u kupaonici ili blizu drugih izvora vode.
· Ne dopu tajte djeci igru s ure ajem.
· Ne upotrebljavajte dijelove koji nisu u kompletu ovog ure aja.
· Ne upotrebljavajte ure aj s o te enim kabelom i/ili gajtanom. Popravku mo e vr iti samo ovla teni servisni centar.
· Ne poku avajte samostalno popraviti ure aj. Ako su se pojavili problemi, obratite se najbli em servisnom centru.
· Pazite da kabel ne dodiruje o tre ivice ili vru e povr ine.
· Ne vucite kabel, ne presavijajte ga i ne namotavajte na tijelo ure aja.
· Ne dopu ta se izljevanje ostatka vode preko otvora za izlazak pare, ako je ure aj uklju en u elektri nu mre u.
· U vrijeme i enja ovla iva a ne dopu tajte da bi se voda na la unutar ure aja  to ga mo e pokvariti.
· Uklju uju i ure aj, ne dirajte ultrazvu ni pretvara .
· Uklju ujjte ovla iva  samo kad u posudi ima vode. Ne sipajte u posudu i ne upotrebljavajte za pranje vodu topliju

od 400  kako bi se izbjeglo deformiranje tijela ili gubljenje boje.
· Premje taju i ovla iva , dr ite se samo za njegovu osnovu, pridr avaju i posudu za vodu.
· Ne sipajte vodu preko rasprskiva a.
· Ne sipajte vodu direktno preko cijevi za dodavanje vode u tijelu.
· Ne dopu tajte da bi se u posudi i cijevi za dodavanje vode u tijelu na li metali i kemikalije.
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· Ne dopu tajte zamrzavanje vode u posudi.
· Ne skidajte posudu za vodu u vrijeme rada ure aja.
· Ne isipavajte svu vodu iz posude, ako je ure aj uklju en u elektri nu mre u. Ili e se ultrazvu ni pretvara  pokvariti.
· Ne stavite ovla iva  u neposrednoj blizini od name taja i elektri nih ure aja, a tako e blizu ventilacijskih otvora.
· Ako ure aj dugo vrijeme ostaje na temperaturi < 0 ºC, prije uklju enja ostavite ga na sobnoj temperaturi najmanje 2

sata.
RAD
· Postavite ure aj na ravnu suhu povr inu.
· Skinite posudu i odvrnite poklopac otvora za sipanje vode na dnu posude, nalijte istu vodu i vrsto zavrnite

poklopac.
· Obri ite povr inu posude suhom mekanom tkaninom.
· Postavite posudu na tijelo.
· Uklju ite ure aj u elektri nu mre u.
· Pritisnite tipku On/Off  za uklju enje.
IZBOR RE IMA PODE AVANJA
· Pritiskom tipke Mode  prebacivate re ime pode avanja, pri tome displej e pokazivati:

- Titraju i pokaziva  Set RH   u ovom re imu mo ete birati potrebnu vla nost tipkama +  i . Da biste
potvrdili izbor, pritisnite tipku Mode  jo  jednom. Ure aj e se isklju iti im je dosegnuto odre eno zna enje i
kasnije e se naizmeni no uklju ivati radi odr avanja temperature.

- Titraju i pokaziva  0C  ili 0F   u ovom re imu tipkom +  mo ete birati varijante pokazivanja temperature u
prostoriji u gradusima po Celzijusovoj ili po Farenhajtovoj skali.

- Svi pokaziva i se svjetle stalno  u ovom re imu mo ete izabrati intenzitet rada ure aja tipkama +  i .
· Pritisnite tipku On/Off  jo  jednom za isklju enje.
· Kad je voda pri kraju, ovla iva  se automatski isklju uje, pokaziva  rada se gasi, a pokaziva  odsutnosti vode se

palji stalnim svetlom.
I ENJE I ODR AVANJE

· Uvijek isklju ite ure aj od mre e napajanja prije i enja.
I ENJE POSUDE ZA VODU I VODENOG VENTILA (SVAKE DVE-TRI NEDELJE RADA)

· Skinite posudu za vodu, okrenite je.
· Odvrnite poklopac.
· Obri ite mekom tkaninom i operite vodeni ventil.
· Isperite posudu toplom vodom (najvi e 40 ºC).
I ENJE CIJEVI ZA DODAVANJE VODE I ULTRAZVU NOG PRETVARA A (JEDNOM NEDELJNO)

· Ako su se u cijevi skupile prljav tine, operite je sapunskom vodom, zatim isperite.
· Ako su se na ultrazvu nom pretvara u skupile prljav tine, operite ga vodom i obri ite mekanom tkaninom.
PAZITE: istite ultrazvu ni pretvara  samo mekom tkaninom. Ne dopu tajte doticanje o trih ili tvrdih
predmeta.
I ENJE VANJSKE POVR INE OVLA IVA A

· Obri ite vanjsku povr inu ovla iva a mekanom tkaninom, nakva enom toplom vodom (<40 ).
· Isperite otvor za izlazak pare teku om vodom.
PAZITE: Ne upotrebljavajte za i enje kemikalije, rastvara e ili agresivne teku ine, a tako e abrazivna
sredstva.

UVANJE
· Prije sklanjanja ure aja uvjerite se da je ure aj isklu en iz elektri ne mre e i da se potpuno ohladio.
· Ispunite zahtjeve odjeljka I ENJE I ODR AVANJE.
· Isperite i osu ite ure aj; spakujte u kutiju i uvajte na suhom mjestu.

ESTI PROBLEMI I NJIHOVO OTKLANJIVANJE
PROBLEM RAZLOG RE ENJE

Svjetlosni pokaziva  se ne
svijetli

Ure aj je isklju en iz elektri ne
mre e Uklju ite utika  u uti nicu te uklju ite ure aj

Svjetlosni pokaziva  se svijetli,
dolazi zrak, ali para se ne
stvara

U posudi nema vode Napunite posudu vodom

Strani miris u vrijeme rada
ure aja

3. Ovla iva  je uklju en prvi
put

4. Voda u posudi je prljava

3. Promijenite vodu i operite posudu za vodu,
otvorite i provjetrite najmanje 12 sati.

4. Promijenite vodu u posudi

Svjetlosni pokaziva  se svijetli,
ali ne dolazi zrak i para se ne
stvara

Suvi e mnogo vode u posudi

4. Uklju ite i isklju ite ure aj iz elektri ne mre e.
5. Skinite posudu i odvrnite poklopac. Izlijte malo

vode i vrsto zavrnite poklopac. Obri ite
posudu i vratite na mjesto.

6. Priklju ite ovla iva  elektri noj mre i i uklju ite
ga.

Stvara se malo pare Ultrazvu ni pretvara  je prljav
ili voda u posudi je prljava Obri ite ultrazvu ni pretvara  i promijenite vodu

Voda ne dolazi na ultrazvu ni
pretvara Prljav vodeni ventil O istite i isperite vodom
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